

No. 11-798

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL., *Respondents*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA AND WASHINGTON AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General of
Washington
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
Telephone: (360) 753-6200

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
SUSAN DUNCAN LEE
Counsel of Record
Acting State Solicitor General
KARIN S. SCHWARTZ
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General
CRAIG J. KONNETH
Deputy Solicitor General
SUSAN DURBIN
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue,
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-
7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5500
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Susan.Lee@doj.ca.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	1
Argument	3
I. The FAAAA’s preemption provision does not reach purely proprietary or commercial conduct that lacks the force and effect of law.....	3
II. The obligations imposed by the Port’s concession agreements are commercial and proprietary in nature and lack the force and effect of law, and therefore are not preempted	8
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i>	
513 U.S. 219 (1995)	2, 4, 5
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council v.</i>	
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of</i>	
<i>Mass.</i> 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i>	
426 U.S. 794 (1976)	4, 12
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i>	
447 U.S. 429 (1980)	4, 8, 10
<i>Shlensky v. Wrigley</i>	
237 N.E.2d 776 (Ill. Ct. App. 1968)	11
<i>South-Central Timber Dev't, Inc. v. Wunnicke</i>	
467 U.S. 82 (1984)	12, 13
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer</i>	
<i>Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i>	
438 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 550 U.S.	
330 (2007)	9
<i>White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Emp'rs</i>	
460 U.S. 204 (1983)	4, 12
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus. v. Gould Inc.</i>	
475 U.S. 282 (1986)	9

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Airline Deregulation Act, Pub. L. No. 95-504,	
§ 4, 92 Stat. 1705 (1978), as amended.....	1, 4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 103-305, § 601(a), 108 Stat 1569 (1994)	1, 5
Cal. Harb. & Nav. Code § 6305	9
Cal. Harb. & Nav. Code § 6308	9
Cal. Harb. & Nav. Code § 6370	9
Cal. Penal Code § 19.2.....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 602.....	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Commerce Clause, U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3... 4, 8	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab., Prison Facilities, http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Facilities_Locator/index.html	6
Cal. Dep't of Mental Health, State Hospitals: Home, http://www.dmh.ca.gov/services_and_programs/state_hospitals/Default.asp	6
Cal. State Univ., Campus Websites, http://www.calstate.edu/search_find/campus.shtml	6
H. Conf. Rep. 103-677 (1994)	5
List of DGS Buildings, http://www.dgs.ca.gov/resd/BuildingList.aspx	6
L.A., Cal., City Charter § 600	9
L.A., Cal., City Charter § 602	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
L.A., Cal., City Charter § 656	9
Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. Drayage Truck Registry Program, http://www.panynj.gov/truckers- resources/dtr.html	11
Port of Long Beach Clean Trucks Program, http://www.polb.com/environment/cleantruc ks/default.asp	11
Port of L.A., The LA Advantage, http://www.portoflosangeles.org/pdf/LA_Ad vantage_Brochure.pdf	10
Port of San Diego Green Port Clean Air Program, http://www.portofsandiego.org/environment /green-port.html	11
Port of Seattle Green Gateway Program, http://www.portseattle.org/Environmental/ Air/Pages/default.aspx	11
Univ. of Cal., UC Campuses, http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/camp uses/welcome.html	6
